

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of :  
OFFSHORE POWER SYSTEMS : Docket No. STN 50-437  
(Manufacturing License for :  
Floating Nuclear Power Plants) :

REPLY BRIEF OF APPLICANT

Of Counsel:

Vincent W. Campbell, Esq.  
Offshore Power Systems

Samantha Francis Flynn, Esq.  
Karl K. Kindig, Esq.  
Eckert, Seamans, Cherin & Mellott

Barton Z. Cowan, Esq.  
Thomas M. Daugherty, Esq.  
John R. Kenrick, Esq.

Counsel for Applicant  
Offshore Power Systems

January 22, 1979

7902010285

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	iii
I. INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
II. THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COMMISSION DOES NOT INVOLVE NRC DUTIES CONCERNING MATTERS OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY BUT RELATES SOLELY TO NEPA . . . . .	2
III. THE RECENT DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE ARGUMENT OF THE COMMISSION IN <u>HODDER v. NRC</u> SUSTAIN THE POSITION OF APPLICANT . . . . .	5
IV. THE STAFF ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE ANNEX ARE WITHOUT MERIT . . . . .	11
A. The Annex Applies to Floating Nuclear Plants . . . . .	12
B. The Staff Argument on Appendix M Is Erroneous . . . . .	18
C. The Staff Discussion of the Consequences of a Class 9 Accident at an FNP Is Both Factually Erroneous and Legally Irrelevant . . . . .	21
1. The Staff Argument Concerning Consequences Is Based Upon a Quotation From the Annex Taken Out of Context and a <u>Reductio Ad Absurdum</u> Argument Which Belies Common Sense . . . . .	21
2. Nothing in the Staff Brief Suggests That the Consequences Of a Class 9 Accident at an FNP Are Beyond Those Considered By The Commission When It Adopted The Annex . . . . .	26

V. THE UNUSUAL STAFF STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE CURRENT STAFF INFORMAL LICENSING REVIEW PRACTICE IS INCOMPLETE AND INACCURATE . . . . . 28

VI. THE STAFF FAILS TO REFUTE APPLICANT ARGUMENT THAT INCLUSION OF ANALYSIS OF THE CONSEQUENCES OF A CLASS 9 ACCIDENT CONSTITUTES A CHALLENGE TO THE ECCS FINAL ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA . . . . . 35

VII. THE STAFF BRIEF CONTAINS SIGNIFICANT CONTRADICTIONS AND INACCURACIES . . . . . 38

VIII. THE BRIEFS OF NRDC, THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UCS AND THE CALIFORNIA COMMISSION COMMENTS DO NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR UPHOLDING THE APPEAL BOARD MAJORITY DECISION . . . . . 41

    A. NRDC Brief . . . . . 42

    B. New Jersey Brief . . . . . 45

    C. UCS Brief . . . . . 46

IX. CONCLUSION . . . . . 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Court Decisions

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Carolina Environmental Study Group v. United States</u> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975) . . . . .	8, 10, 27
<u>Hodder v. NRC</u> , No. 76-1709/78-1149 (D.C. Cir., December 26, 1978) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 22, 26, 30, 44, 49

Commission Decisions

<u>Gulf States Utilities Co. (River Bend Station, Units 1 and 2)</u> , ALAB-444, 6 NRC 760 (1977) . . . . .	45
<u>Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station)</u> , ALAB-156, 6 AEC 831 (1973) . . . . .	26
<u>Offshore Power Systems (Floating Nuclear Power Plants)</u> , ALAB-489, 8 NRC 194 (1978), <u>reconsideration denied and certification granted</u> , ALAB-500, 8 NRC 323 (1978) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Public Service Electric and Gas Co. and Atlantic City Electric Co. (Hope Creek Generating Station, Units 1 and 2)</u> , ALAB-518, _____ NRC _____ (January 12, 1979). . . . .	48, 49
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)</u> , CLI-74-40, 8 AEC 809 (1974), <u>rev'g</u> ALAB-229, 8 AEC 425 (1974). . . . .	35, 36, 37

Statutes

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, 5 U.S.C.A. § 2011 <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	2
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, 42 U.S.C.A. § 4321 <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	2, 6, 8, 17, 19, 33, 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Treatises

1 K. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise, § 5.01,  
p. 289 (1st ed. 1958) . . . . . 45

Code of Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 50.46 . . . . . 35, 36, 37  
 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A . . . . . 36  
 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A,  
 General Design Criterion 50 . . . . . 36  
 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix D . . . . . 19  
 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Annex to  
 Former Appendix D . . . . . passim  
 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix K . . . . . 35, 36, 37  
 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix M . . . . . 17, 18, 19, 20  
 21  
 10 C.F.R. Part 51 . . . . . 17, 48  
 10 C.F.R. § 51.5(a)(8) . . . . . 17  
 10 C.F.R. § 51.52(c)(3) . . . . . 17

Federal Register

36 Fed. Reg. 22851 . . . . . 44  
 38 Fed. Reg. 10158 . . . . . 19  
 43 Fed. Reg. 50162 . . . . . 37

Miscellaneous

1. Commission Publications

"An Assessment of Accident Risks in U.S. Commercial  
 Nuclear Power Plants," WASH-1400 (August,  
 1974) . . . . . 47, 48  
 "Evaluation of Alternative Sites - Perryman Early  
 Site Review," Office of Nuclear Reactor  
 Regulation (November, 1977) . . . . . 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
"Liquid Pathway Generic Study," NUREG-0440 (February, 1978) . . . . .	28, 39, 40
"Metropolitan Siting - a Historical Perspective," NUREG-0478 (October, 1978) . . . . .	32
"Standards for Combustible Gas Control Systems," 43 Fed. Reg. 50162 (October 27, 1978) . . . . .	36
"Theoretical Possibilities and Consequences of Major Accidents in Large Nuclear Power Plants," WASH-740 (March, 1957) . . . . .	27, 40
2. <u>Other</u>	
<u>A Floating Earthquake-Resistant Nuclear Power Station, ORNL Report No. 182-1-1, Daniel, Mann, Johnson and Mendenhall (April, 1968)</u> . . . . .	15
Letter from L. Manning Muntzing, Director of Regulation, to Robert I. Smith, President of Public Service Electric and Gas Co. of New Jersey (October 5, 1973) . . . . .	30
